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Senior Stewards Report 
 

Name of Track Woodbine   

Date August 11, 2024 Post-time 13:05 

Weather Race 1 - 10: Overcast (Temp: 21 deg. C) 
Wind W20 kph, gusting 

 

Track Conditions  Type: All Weather  Turf: EPT – Good, Lane 3  
Inner turf – Good, Lane 4 

Number of Races   

Scratches         Vet: 3 Stewards: 6 Track:   

 

Senior Steward Associate Steward Associate Steward 

Gunnar Lindberg Allan T. Stiff Kelly Counsell 

 
Report on day’s Events: (Backstretch - accidents, fines, suspensions, objections, disqualifications, refunds, pertinent incidents, 

general details etc., Film Reviews, Races, Claims) 

 

Veterinarians on Duty: Dr. Oscar Calvete, Dr. Matt Nugent 
 
Office: R2, R6 and R10 are off the turf. 

 
Film Reviews: Two film reviews held.  
R10 from August 10 – Jockeys Fraser Aebly, Leo Salles, Pietro Moran were in to review racing 
before the ½ mile pole where pressure from the outside causes Salles to take a hold and Moran 
to pull back and bounce off the fence. The interference resulted in the placing of #7 Whiskey N 
Ice (Fraser Aebly) from 3rd place to 8th. Mr. Aebly felt he was clear. Mr. Salles said he had to take 
a hold to protect the inside. Mr. Moran said he was yelling.  
 
R8 from August 10 – Reviewed racing from out of the gate with a number of jockeys and 
discussed how educational film reviews will benefit all riders moving forward. 

 
Races: 
 
R1 – Stewards will follow up with trainer David Cotey about #4 Buttered Toast be incorrectly 
entered and racing with no hind shoes. 
 

  



R2 – #1 Big Lew (Skye Chernetz, 8th) appears to be trying to run out the gap at the start. Claim of 
foul declared by #7 (Eswan Flores, 2nd) on #2 Southern Style (Rafael Hernandez, 3rd) at the ¼ 
pole for possible interference with the whip. The video does not support the claim. No violation. 
https://youtu.be/BIlBIK_0UcM 
 
 
R3 – Jockey Juan Crawford did violate urging rule 9.27.07(a) in the stretch and was issued a 
$200 monetary penalty for a first offence within a 12-month period. Ruling #2782912. 
 
R4 – Luis Contreras wins aboard Spinzar and earns trainer Josie Carroll her 1,000th win. 
 
R5 – All clear. 

 
R6 – All clear. 
 
R7 – All clear. 
 
R8 – All clear. 
 
R9 – All clear. 
 
R10 – All clear. 
 
Mutuel Handle: $4,338,892 
 

Claims: 
 
R1 – (1) #1 Trizzel Trazzel ($10,000) Ow: Josephine DePaulo, Tr: Michael DePaulo. Opt-in. 
Claim valid. 
 
R5 – (1) #1 Sailor’s Passion ($10,000) Ow: D.R. Against the Wind Inc., Tr: Debbie Rombis. Opt-
in. Claim Valid. 

 

 

https://youtu.be/BIlBIK_0UcM

